return characteristics of different investment portfolios are understood; and the quality of asset management employed to manage risk and
deliver returns are identical. Any focus on average discount rates without an assessment of these and other factors would be incomplete and
could therefore derive misleading conclusions.

VALUATION SENSITIVITIES
This section indicates the sensitivity of the 31 December 2018 NAV per share of 148.1 pence to change in key assumptions. Further details
can be found in note 11 of the financial statements. This analysis is provided as an indication of the potential impact of these assumptions on
the NAV per share on the basis that they apply uniformly across the portfolio whereas in practice the impact is unlikely to be uniform. The
movement in each assumption could be higher or lower than presented. Further, forecasting the impact of these assumptions on the NAV in
isolation cannot be relied on as an accurate guide to the future performance of the Company as invariably, many other factors and variables
will combine to determine what actual future returns are available. These sensitivities should therefore be used only for general guidance and
not as an accurate prediction of outcomes.

IMPACT OF CHANGES IN KEY ASSUMPTIONS TO 31 DECEMBER 2018 NAV 148.1P PER SHARE

–14.5 17.5

■ – change   ■ + change Pence per share

Discount rates +/–1%

–14.9 17.6

–4.1 4.1

–1.5 1.6

–0.8 0.8

–1.3 1.3

Lifecycle +/–10%

Tax rates +/–1%

Deposit rates +/–1%

Foreign exchange +/–10%

In�ation +/–1%

-18 -12 -6 0 6 12 18

Estimated Impact of Changes in Key Variables to 31 Dec 2018 based on NAV of 148.1p per share

DISCOUNT RATES
The chart above indicates the sensitivity of the NAV per share to uniform changes to the discount rates applied to the forecast cash flows from
each individual investment.

INFLATION
The impact of inflation on the value of each investment depends upon the extent to which the revenues and costs, including the financing
arrangements, of that particular investment are linked to an inflation index. On a portfolio basis, there is a positive correlation to inflation with a
1.0% sustained increase in the assumed inflation rate projected to generate a 0.82% increase in portfolio returns. The returns generated by

[…]

Weighted Average Discount Rate on Risk Capital1 7.55% 7.87% (0.32%)

1	 Weighted average discount rate on Risk Capital only (equity and subordinated debt).

Reconciliation of Level 3 fair value measurements of financial assets

31 December
2018

£’000s

31 December
2017

£’000s

Balance at 1 January 2,005,292 1,515,163
Additional investments during the year 63,293 464,027
Net repayments during the year (34,943) (25,759)
Funds advanced to affiliated entities – 2,053
Net change in fair value of investments at fair value through profit or loss 63,826 49,808

Balance at 31 December 2,097,468 2,005,292

� 89

International Public Partnerships Annual Report and financial statements 2018

11.5 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
The valuation requires management to make certain assumptions in relation to unobservable inputs to the model. There are no straight
forward inter-relationships between the unobservable inputs. A sensitivity analysis for reasonably possible alternative assumptions is
provided below:

Significant assumptions 31 December 2018

Weighted
average rate in

base case
valuations

Sensitivity
factor

Change in fair
value of

investment
£’000s

Sensitivity
factor

Change in fair
value of

investment
£’000s

Discount rate 7.26% +1.00% (215,216) -1.00% 259,450

Inflation rate (overall) 2.38% +1.00% 260,898 -1.00% (220,864)
U.K. 2.75% +1.00% 204,773 -1.00% (173,197)
Europe 2.00% +1.00% 46,126 -1.00% (39,019)
North America1 2.00% +1.00% 1,079 -1.00% (917)
Australia 2.50% +1.00% 8,920 -1.00% (7,709)

FX rate N/A +10.00% 60,833 -10.00% (60,820)

Tax rate 17.65% +1.00% (19,044) -1.00% 18,970

Deposit rate 1.87% +1.00% 23,842 -1.00% (22,310)

Significant assumptions 31 December 2017

Weighted
average rate in

base case
valuations

Sensitivity
factor

Change in fair
value of

investment
£’000s

Sensitivity
factor

Change in fair
value of

investment
£’000s

Discount rate 7.52% +1.00% (199,454) -1.00% 240,577

Inflation rate (overall) 2.60% +1.00% 215,094 -1.00% (181,979)
U.K. 2.75% +1.00% 160,216 -1.00% (135,020)
Europe 2.00% +1.00% 44,149 -1.00% (37,210)
North America1 2.00% +1.00% 1,055 -1.00% (1,224)
Australia 2.50% +1.00% 9,685 -1.00% (8,515)

FX rate N/A +10.00% 58,876 -10.00% (58,882)

Tax rate 19.85% +1.00% (13,625) -1.00% 13,715

Deposit rate 2.11% +1.00% 22,433 -1.00% (22,429)

1	 Relates to Canadian investments only.

OVERVIEW
CHAIRMAN’S LETTER

STRATEGIC REPORT
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

90

International Public Partnerships Annual Report and financial statements 2018

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

12. INVESTMENTS
2018
Date of investment Description

Consideration
£’000s

% Ownership
post investment

2 January 2018 The Group funded a final tranche of investment in the Gold Coast Rapid
Transport project, Australia

575 30%

28 March 2018 The Group made an investment to acquire an additional interest in the